NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

| TO: | | County Clerk County of Riverside | FROM: | | ency/Lead Agency: Valley Municipal Water District |
|-----|--|--|-------|----------|--|
| | | P.O. Box 751 Riverside, CA 92502-0751 | | Address: | 31315 Chaney Street Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 |
| | | 2724 Gateway Drive | | Contact: | Matthew Bates |
| | | Riverside, CA 92507 | | Phone: | (951) 674-3146 |

| TO: | Office of Planning and Research P. O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 |
|-----|--|
| | (overnight or hand delivery) |
| | 1400 Tenth Street, Rm. 113 Sacramento, CA 95814 |

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2019089103

Project Title: Lee Lake Wells Project

Project Applicant: Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District (EVMWD)

Specific Project Location: The project is located in the City of Lake Elsinore on Temescal Canyon Road, east of Interstate Highway 15 and approximately 1,000 feet south of the Temescal Canyon Road/Horsethief Canyon Road intersection: The project site is within Assessor's Parcel Number 393-130-001 (Coordinates 33.739336°N 117.423761°W).

General Project Location (City and/or County): The proposed project is located within western Riverside County, California.

Project Description: The project includes two up-to-140-foot-deep, 400-gallon-per-minute wells and a centralized disinfection facility and a booster pump station. The raw water piping would be routed from the wells to a centralized disinfection facility located approximately 300 feet from each well site. The centralized disinfection facility would be in undeveloped land southeast of former dairy/cattle yard remnants on the project site. A new booster pump station would convey treated water into EVMWD's Temescal Valley Pipeline. The Temescal Valley Pipeline is a transmission pipeline in Temescal Canyon Road, which runs adjacent to the project site.

| | | - FILED/POSTED County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder |
|-------------------------|--|---|
| | Governor's Office of Planning & Research | E-201801408 12/03/2019 09:24 AM Fee: \$ 2404.75 Page 1 of 2 |
| | DEC 10 2019 | Removed: Deputy |
| Notice of Determination | STATE CLEARINGHOUSE | Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District |

This is to advise that the (\boxtimes Lead Agency or \square Responsible Agency) has approved the above described project on <u>November 26, 2019</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

| 1. 🗆 | The project will have a significant effect on the environment. | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| | The project will NOT have a significant effect on the environment | | |
| 2. 🗌 | An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency. | | |
| | A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency. | | |
| | A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency. | | |
| 3. 🛛 | Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project. | | |
| | Mitigation measures were NOT made a condition of the approval of the project. | | |
| 4. 🛛 | A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan was adopted for this project. | | |
| | A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan was NOT adopted for this project. | | |
| 5. 🔲 | A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project. | | |
| | A Statement of Overriding Considerations was NOT adopted for this project | | |
| 6. 🛛 | Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. | | |
| | Findings were NOT made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. | | |
| This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to General Public at: | | | |
| | Custodian: | Location: | |
| | Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District | 31315 Chaney Street Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 | |

| Date: <u>12/5/2019</u> | MMusz Signature |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| Date Received for Filing: | Engineering Monager Title |

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.



Peter Aldana Riverside County Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 2724 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 486-7000 www.riversideacr.com

Receipt: 19-393532

*** REPRINT *** REPRINT *** REPRINT ***

| Product | Name | Extended |
|-----------------------|--|-------------|
| FISH | CLERK FISH AND GAME FILINGS | \$2,404.75 |
| | # Pages | 1 |
| | Document # | E-201901406 |
| | Filing Type | 2 |
| F&G Negative Declarat | tion | \$2,354.75 |
| F&G Clerk Handling Fe | 96 | \$50.00 |
| Total | | \$2,404.75 |
| Tender (Credit Card) | | \$1,000.00 |
| Paid By | | |
| Approval Code | 102115097 | |
| Tender (Credit Card) | | \$1,000.00 |
| Paid By | ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT | |
| Approval Code | 102115182 | |
| Tender (Credit Car | rd) | \$404.75 |
| Paid By | ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT | |
| Approval Code | 102115260 | |

1

| 12/05/2019 | 69: | 20 AM PST | 12/05/2019 | 09:21 AM PST |
|---|---|--|---|---|
| | XIVERSIDE CO 2724 2724 GATEWAY DR. 1ST FLOOR XIVERSIDE, CA 92507 | | 272 | SIDE CO 2724 4 GATENAY DR. IST FLOOR SIDE, CA 92507 |
| TER | MINAL NAME: E0631504 | | TERMINA | NAME: E0631504 |
| | ORDER #: 102115182 | | | R H: 102115260 |
| | PAVMENT | | OUD LI | PAYMENT |
| MISC 000 | | \$1000.00 | MISC 000 | \$404.75 |
| LEX. | AGENCY SUBTOTAL: ISNEXIS SERVICE FEE: | | LEXISN | AGENCY SUBTOTAL: \$404.75 EXIS SERVICE FEE: \$2.50 |
| | total. USD: | \$1002.50 | | TOTAL USD: \$407.25 |
| MODE: MID: TID: AUTH CODE: APP LABEL: CVM: AID: TC: AMOUNT: | EDIT CHIP REAL ###### VIS NO SIG AQ000000 B37D04EB | ISSUER ******2407 ******407 056007 *A CREDIT REOUIRED | CARD II: 1279 PAYMENT: CREDIT MODE: MID: TID: AUTH CODE: APP LABEL: CVM: AID: TC: AMOUNT: | VISA CHIP READ-CONTACT ISSUER **********2407 *********407 080222 VISA CREDIT NO SIG REOUIRED A000000003101001 AEF6760AA249F2B9 \$407.25 RD APPROVED **** |
| ************************************** | | | Å | ************************************** |

12/05/2019 09:19 AM PST RIVERSIDE CO. - 2724 2724 GATEWAY DR. 1ST FLOOR RIVERSIDE, CA 92507 TERMINAL NAME: E0631504 ORDER II: 102115097 PAYMENT ISC \$1000.00

14

| LEXISNEXIS SERVICE FEE: \$2.50 TOTAL USD: \$1002.50 CARD II: 1279 VISA PAYMENT: CREDIT CHIP READ-CONTACT MODE: ISSUER MID: ************************************ | MISC 000 | \$1000.00 |
|---|---|---|
| PAYMENT: CREDIT CHIP READ-CONTACT MODE: ISSUER MID: ************************************ | LEXIS | AGENCY SUBTOTAL: \$1000.00 VEXIS SERVICE FEE: \$2.50 TOTAL USD: \$1002.50 |
| AID: A00000003101001 TC: 4099EA769DDB9884 AMOUNT: \$1002.50 **** CARD APPROVED *** | PAYMENT: CREDI MODE: MID: TID: AUTH CODE: APP LABEL: CVM: AID: TC: AMOUNT: | T CHIP READ-CONTACT ISSUER ************************************ |

CUSTOMER COPY